
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Malmesbury Town Hall, Cross Hayes, Malmesbury, SN16 9BZ 

Date: Tuesday 13 February 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: 
 
Ashton Keynes, Brinkworth, Brokenborough, Charlton (nr Malmesbury), Crudwell, 
Dauntsey, Easton Grey, Great Somerford, Hankerton, Lea and Cleverton, Leigh, Little 
Somerford, Luckington, Malmesbury, Minety, Norton, Oaksey, Sherston, Sopworth, St 
Paul Malmesbury Without. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

Networking opportunity from 6:30pm. 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 718215 or email Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Brinkworth (Chairman) 
Cllr Martin Smith, Sherston (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 
To find car parks by area follow this link.  
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of the items for discussion. The 
Area Boards welcome public participation and the Chairman will try to ensure that 
everyone has the opportunity to participate where possible. To discuss matters not on 
the agenda, please contact the officer named on the front page, ahead of the meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
Our privacy policy is found here. 
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details 
 

Area Board Officers 

 

Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager (SEPM) – Andrew Jack 

Democratic Services Officer – Max Hirst 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To note any apologies for absence.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 19 September 2023. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 16) 7.10 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about: 
 

 Notes from the Highways Matters Event 

 Additional funding for drains and potholes 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement 

 Community Area Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

 Cartmell Community Minibus 

 

6   Information Items (Pages 17 - 104)  

 To note the following Information Items: 
 

 AGE UK 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Community First 

 BSW Together (ICB) 

 FACT Family Help Programme 

 Archaeology Annual Newsletter 2023 

 Cost of Living Update 

 Independent Visitor Scheme Update 

 Police and Crime Commissioner Annual Report 

 

7   Partner Updates  7.20pm 

 To receive verbal and written updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
c. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
d. Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership 

 



Page 4 

 

(MVCAP) 
e. Riverside Centre 
f. Health & Wellbeing Champion 
g. Highways Community Co-ordinator 
h. Town and Parish Councils 

8   Sherston GP Surgery  7.35pm 

 To receive an update on Sherston GP Surgery from Fiona Slevin-
Brown. 

 

9   Priority Updates (Pages 105 - 106) 8.15pm 

 To receive updates on the Area Boards Priority Areas: 
 

 Positive activities for young people – Cllr Gavin Grant 

 Green Issues – Cllr Martin Smith 

 Reducing loneliness and social isolation – Cllr Chuck Berry 

 Highway Safety – Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 

 Community resilience – Cllr Gavin Grant 
 

 Local Youth Network 

 Health and Wellbeing Group 

 

10   SEPM Update  8.30pm 

 To receive an update from the Strategic Engagement & Partnership 
Manager (SEPM) Andrew Jack. 

 

11   Area Board Funding (Pages 107 - 110) 8.40pm 

 To consider any grant applications made to the board.  

12   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (Pages 111 - 
126) 

 

 To consider and approve recommendations made at the recent 
meeting of the Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 
held on 16 January 2024. 

 

13   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Close  9.00pm 

 The next meeting of Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 11 
June 2024. 

 

 



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Crudwell Village Hall, Tetbury Lane, Crudwell, Wiltshire, SN16 

9HB 

Date:  19 September 2023 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 21.00pm 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst, Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718215 or (e-mail) 
Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Martin Smith (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Gavin Grant  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Andrew Jack – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Louisa Young – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Helean Hughes - Director of Education and Skills 
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 

 
Partners 
 
Inspector Gareth Edwards - Wiltshire Police 
Philip Wilkinson OBE – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Jamie Johnson – Malmesbury Fire Station 
Sherston Parish Council 
St Paul Malmesbury Without Parish Council 
Malmesbury Town Council 
Dauntsey Parish Council 
 
Total in attendance: 20 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

  

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

31   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 
 
Cllr Martin Smith, Vice Chairman, welcomed those present to the meeting and 
explained that due to Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall’s absence he would be Acting 
Chairman for the meeting. 
 

32   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
Dean Hoskins 
 
Nick Hare 
Andrew Tremellen 
Peter Gilchriest 
Louis Mccoy 
Katharine Smith 
Dave Wingrove 
 

33   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 were presented for 
consideration and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 June 2023. 
 

34   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35   Chairman's Announcements and Information Items 
 
The Board received the following announcements through the Chair, full details 
of which can be found in the agenda pack: 
 

 Wiltshire Local Plan Review 

 Special School Developments 

 Warm and Safe Wiltshire  

Page 3



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 Wiltshire Life Awards 2024 
 

The Board received and noted the following information items, which can be 
found in the agenda pack: 
 

 Update from BSW Together 

 Update from Community First 

 Healthwatch 

 Council's activity and progress on the Climate Emergency 
(https://youtu.be/LP2FzC7rHSw) 

 PCCs across the South-West launch new rural crime survey and quarterly 
newsletter 

 Wiltshire AGE UK Newsletter 
 

36   Partner Updates 
 
The Board received updates from the following partners: 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Jamie Johnson, Malmesbury Fire Station, stated they had 8 new members of 
crew and recruitment was still ongoing. Wait times have been reduced, with 17 
incidents attended in August and 8 to date in September. Safe and Well visits 
and Campaigns for Safety in the summer had been undertaken to increase 
prevention and awareness. There had been particular attention on e-bikes from 
certain manufacturers that are not safe and prone to exploding. 
 

 Health & Wellbeing Update 
 

o Malmesbury Area Health and Wellbeing Forum 
 
The written update was summarised verbally by Mrs. Kim Power, Chair of 
Malmesbury Area Health and Wellbeing Forum. The update is included in the 
agenda pack. 
 

o Health and Wellbeing Champion 
 
Julie Dart, the Health and Wellbeing Champion, was unfortunately not present but 
the Board, and Andrew Jack the Strategic Engagement Partnership Manager 
(SEPM) commended the amazing work that she is doing in the area to assist 
especially older and vulnerable adults. 
 

37   Local Priorities Update 
 
The Board reported on the Area Board priorities selected for 2023/24: 
 

Page 4



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

Positive activities for young people – Cllr Gavin Grant 
 
Several initiatives were highlighted: 
 

 Local Youth Network meetings 

 RISE Trust Outreach & Safe Space Initiative 

 HEALS Summer Programme 

 Malmesbury School & the Stay Safe Initiative 
 
Green Issues – Cllr Martin Smith 
 
Work being driven by multiple groups across the area: 

 

 Networking event on Climate Action planned for 13th February 2024 in 
Malmesbury Town Hall before Area Board meeting. 

 Public EV charging points – installation in Sherston is in progress; 
installations in Malmesbury & Cowbridge in design. 

 Encourage MTC and other PCs to adopt a Climate Action Plan 

 Signed cycle route between Sherston and Malmesbury to be officially 
‘opened’ on 23rd September; another route to link up the Camp (aka 
Whitewalls) business estate under consideration. 

 River water quality testing initiated in the Sherston Avon – encourage 
wider testing downstream as well. 

 
 
Reducing loneliness and social isolation – Cllr Chuck Berry 
 

 Completed the Charity Symposium in February ‘23 

 The Men’s Shed had continued to progress 

 Trial run in Chelworth & Crudwell for WhatsApp + successful Oaksey 
Buzz 

 Malmesbury Living Room continued to excel 

 A new Community Bus had been procured but more drivers are needed. 

 Rethink Mental Wellness had been developing engagement activities. 

 Various Luncheon Clubs all run to serve various communities. 

 Plus, a social prescribing offer from our surgeries 
 
 
Highway Safety – Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

 Coordinating with police to enforce speed limits. 

 Police now using data from SIDs to inform attendance - large increase in 
tickets issued. 

 Using LHFIG to identify minor schemes which improve road safety e.g. 
Lea Top 

 

Page 5



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 
Community resilience – Cllr Gavin Grant 
 

 Extra support for Food & Heating Support Providers 

 Malmesbury High Street funding & Place Shaping Symposium 
 

38   Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Malmesbury Area Board was pleased to welcome Phillip Wilkinson OBE, the 
Police and Crime Commissioner to the meeting where he gave a verbal update 
on progress since his appointment 2 years ago. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner described his main role as to challenge 
Wiltshire Police Force to perform better in order to remove itself from special 
measures. 
 

 A more effective and efficient Police Force, including an improvement to 
response times. 

 A reduction in violent crimes, specifically sexual crimes which has 
improved from a 2% conviction rate to currently 14%, with the expectation 
that this figure will continue to improve. Drug crimes have also been 
prioritised through Operation Scorpion to focus on specific targets 
committing drug crimes. Wiltshire Council is now the top Force in county 
line drug disruption.  

 Tackling crimes highlighted by the community, specifically road safety. 
Community Speedwatch was highlighted as really important to this priority 
and enforcement statistics had massively improved through ticketing and 
other enforcement actions. Antisocial behaviour was also highlighted as a 
community priority. 

 Rural Crime. The local Rural Crime Unit had been given better equipment 
in the form of drones and night vision to better tackle specifically organised 
crime gangs committing rural crimes against farmers. Operation Ragwort 
was highlighted as a specific initiative to tackle this. 

 
A question was asked regarding GPS devices being stolen off tractors in the area. 
The Police and Crime Commissioner clarified that there was work being done 
regarding legislation to ensure manufacturers install trackers in commercial 
vehicles and not just personal vehicles. 
 

39   Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
 
The Board considered the notes and recommendations from the recent meeting 
of the Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) which took 
place on 27 June 2023. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chuck Berry and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant it was: 

Page 6



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Highways 
and Footways Improvement Group on 27 June 2023. 
 

40   Local Youth Network (LYN) 
 
The Area Board received a verbal update from Cllr Gavin Grant on the outcomes 
of the most recent meeting of the Local Youth Network. 
 
The key focus remained to support secondary schools to improve what is already 
a good attendance rate. There was a difference in attendance from those in 
receipt of free school meals and work was being done to support and improve 
those statistics.  
 
Helean Hughes, Director of Education and Skills, spoke to the wider support that 
Wiltshire Council is giving to secondary schools in the area. Helean also 
explained that Covid-19 unfortunately engrained in some an assumption that 
learning could be done solely online. The offering of support to parents and carers 
rather than prosecution was emphasised as the most effective method. Helean 
also spoke about the insight that the young people themselves, especially those 
living in poverty, can give into why they aren’t attending school. 
 

41   Area Board Funding 
 
The Board considered the following applications for funding: 
 
Community Area Grants 
 
 Malmesbury Bowls and Social Club Limited requested £1,800 towards toilet 
facilities for disabled users. 
 
 Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
 It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Malmesbury Bowls and Social Club a reduced amount of £1000 
for toilet facilities for disabled users. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24, 
however the amount needed to be reduced to ensure awarded grants 
remained within the Area Board’s budget. 
 
  
 Sherston Drama Group requested £500 towards new costumes. 

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 
 Proposed by Cllr Martin Smith and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant 
 
 It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Sherston Drama Group £500 for new costumes. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
 
Wiltshire Music Centre requested £1,500 towards Celebrating Age Wiltshire. 
 
 Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Wiltshire Music Centre £1500 for Celebrating Age Wiltshire. 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Youth Grants 
 
The Stay Safe Initiative CIC requested £725 towards their 2024 Digital 
Empowerment Programme. 
 
 Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award The Stay Safe Initiative CIC up to £725 towards their 2024 Digital 
Empowerment Programme. 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 

42   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

43   Close 
 
The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 21 
November 2023. 
 

Page 8



 

Malmesbury Area Board 
Highways Matters event 

21st November 2023, Malmesbury Town Hall 
Notes 

 
Present Cllr Caroline Thomas, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport, Street 

Scene and Flooding 
Sam Howell, Director of Highways and Transport 
Chris Clark, Head of Local Highways 
Mary Noyce, Technical Team Manager 
John Derryman, Head of Strategy, Performance and Oversight, Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Chairman, Malmesbury Area Board 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Malmesbury Area Board 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury Area Board 
Cllr Martin Smith, Malmesbury Area Board 
 
Louisa Young, Area Board Delivery Officer 
Andrew Jack, Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager 
Dominic Argar, Media Officer 
 
27 members of the public 

Welcome ET opened the meeting and welc
[...]
     14.00 £ 204.80 

 
Grant Funding Application Summary 

 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG1603 Area Board 

Initiative 

Malmesbury Health 

and Wellbeing 

Forum 

Health and Wellbeing 

Forum Networking and 

Engagement event Summer 

2024 

£500.00 £500.00 

Project Summary: 

In order to raise awareness about both itself and the many voluntary and community sector organisations 

working in the local area, Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum will host a networking and engagement 

event in Summer 2024. Lots of different organisations will be invited to meet and share information with each 

other and the public. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 11

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1603


ABG1552 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

Malmesbury Town 

Team CIC Regd. 

Charity No 12072909 

Athelstan 1100 

Commemoration and 

Celebration 

£2870.40 £1435.20 

Project Summary: 

2024 marks the 1100th anniversary of King Athelstan becoming the first King of all England. This is being 

celebrated by Malmesbury and the surrounding area, due to his strong connections here and that he chose to be 

buried in the Abbey. A cross-community group of organisations has come together under the leadership of the 

Town Team, to organise nearly a year's worth of events to mark and celebrate this anniversary. Events in June 

and July include a special exhibition in Athelstan Museum, a weekend of archaelogical community digs 

supported by Cotswold Archaeology, live multi-media performances at Malmesbury Abbey, a Saxon food, drink 

and craft fayre, a large scale Saxon re-enactment village by Regia Anglorum, and eight speaking events, 

followed by an Athelstan themed Carnival procession in August and 'Wessex Week', with a complementary 

programme of talks, walks, entertainment and music in October. We wish to make as many of our events as 

accessible and inclusive as possibl
[...]
URY LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP (LHFIG) ACTION TRACKER 
 

15 
 

1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations.  The funding of projects will 
contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Malmesbury Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Malmesbury Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £31079.41. 
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
6.1 There are no specific safeguarding implications related to this report.

P
age 125



 

16 
 

 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	1 - Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement

	6 Information Items
	Healthwatch Wiltshire - December 2023
	1. January 2024 update CF
	1. Appendix to Jan briefing note - Oxenwood
	1. Appendix to Jan briefing note - Vibrant Communities Brighter Futures
	01.Update from BSW together - January 2024
	19 - FACT Family Help Programme update
	17 - Archaeology Service Newsletter 2023
	18 - Cost of Living Update - Nov 2023
	Generic WSW leaflet 2023
	WSW frontline workers leaflet 2023
	16 - IV Scheme October 2023
	Police-and-crime-commissioner-annual-report-2022_23 for Nov WP

	9 Priority Updates
	11 Area Board Funding
	12 Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Malmesbury Town Hall, Cross Hayes, Malmesbury, SN16 9BZ 

Date:  13 February 2024 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 21.15pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst, Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718215 or (e-mail) 
Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall (Chairman), Cllr Martin Smith (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant 
and Cllr Chuck Berry  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Andrew Jack – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 
 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chair, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
 
Fiona Slevin-Brown 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 were presented for 
consideration and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 September 2023. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman provided information about: 
 

  Notes from the Highways Matters Event 

  Additional funding for drains and potholes 

  Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement 

  Community Area Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

  Cartmell Community Minibus 
 
More information on each of these items can be found in the PowerPoint 
presentation. 

6   Information Items 

 The board noted the following Information Items: 
 

  AGE UK 

  Healthwatch Wiltshire 

  Community First 

  BSW Together (ICB) 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

  FACT Family Help Programme 

  Archaeology Annual Newsletter 2023 

  Cost of Living Update 

  Independent Visitor Scheme Update 

  Police and Crime Commissioner Annual Report 

7   Partner Updates 

 The board received updates from the following partners: 
 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Gareth Edwards 
 
Inspector Gareth Edwards presented a Community and a Road Safety 
PowerPoint that was attached to the Agenda Supplement. 
 
The Board thanked Inspector Edwards for all the work him and the force in 
general were doing for the area. 
 
Perry Payne, from the Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety Partnership, briefly 
introduced himself and his team, which monitor and analyse the data 
surrounding road safety in order to identify priorities for surrounding Police 
resources. 
 
Health and Wellbeing Forum gave a brief update highlighting their work at the 
Riverside Centre with various groups including those suffering with Diabetes. 

8   Sherston GP Surgery 

 This item was postponed as Fiona Slevin-Brown, who was due to speak on the 
issue, gave her apologies. 
 
After attendees were invited to ask questions, the board offered the following 
clarifications: 
 

 The lease of the building has 3 years remaining.  
 

 Timeframes were impossible to set out due to ongoing discussions 
around building plans. 
 

 The NHS was committing to paying for running costs. A developer would 
build the surgery and then “sell” to Wiltshire Council for almost nothing, 
typically £1, to then lease to the NHS. 

 
It was stated that further questions could be submitted via email 
(areaboards@wiltshire.gov.uk).  

9   Priority Updates 

mailto:areaboards@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 The board received updates on the Area Boards Priority Areas: 
 
Positive activities for young people – Cllr Gavin Grant 
 

 The Local Youth Network was up and running. 
 

 Supported Youth activities via Rise Trust and HEALS programme. 
 
Green Issues – Cllr Martin Smith 
 

 A Networking event on Climate Action had been delayed to 11th June 
in Sherston Village Hall ahead of the Area Board meeting 
 

 Public EV charging points had been installed in Sherston and would 
be switched on once a TRO was in place. Similar installations in 
Malmesbury were being designed 

 

 A signed cycle route between Sherston and Malmesbury officially 
‘opened’ on 23rd September 2023 with another route to link up the 
Camp (aka Whitewalls) business estate currently under consideration 
by LHFIG 
 

 Six months of river water quality testing in the Sherston Avon had 
been completed, with both nitrates and phosphates continuously 
present. The Board was engaging with the Bristol Avon River Trust 
and Wessex Water on next steps. 

 
Reducing loneliness and social isolation – Cllr Chuck Berry 
 

The Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum had been especially 
busy: 
 

 Contacted Parishes to determine activities in our space for which 
support could be offered.  
 

 Worked extensively with our GP Practices 

 Met with Malmesbury Amateur Boxing, who had developed 
sessions for those with Parkinson’s. 
 

 The new Cartmell Minibus was ready for action. 
 

 
Highway Safety – Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

 The local LHFIG had again completed several projects which were all 
aimed at improving road safety and had ranged from installing 
bollards to erecting signage to make footpaths more accessible. 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 

 The Board had continued to work with the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner to focus on speeding and encouraged more 
parish councils to install Speed Indicator Devices which both calm 
traffic and inform the Speed Enforcement Officers of 'hotspots'. 
 

 The next phase of major road repair schemes had been announced, 
but, in addition, Wiltshire Council had decided to allocate a further 
£1m into highway maintenance. Currently sites that are most prone to 
potholes were being identified for resurfacing and also some for 
protective surface treatment, including minor roads. Residents were 
encouraged to keep reporting local potholes. 
 

 Responding to interest in the subject, in November the Board held an 
evening specifically about Highway Matters. Officers and the relevant 
Cabinet Member from Wiltshire Council spoke about all aspects of 
roads, from potholes to local transport plans, from parish stewards to 
control of speeding. Many residents attended and questions were 
taken at the end. (the notes are attached in the agenda) 

 
Community resilience – Cllr Gavin Grant 
 

 The Wiltshire Towns Programme + Place Shaping seminar report back 
session took place on 19th February 2024. 

 

 HSF4 grants had been issued to Foodbanks and the Community Fridge 
 

 Reference to the Cost of Living Update within the agenda and the positive 
impacts behind the scenes work has had on Cost of Living pressures in 
the community. 

10   SEPM Update 

 The board received an update from the Strategic Engagement & Partnerships 
Manager (SEPM) Andrew Jack. 
 
Andrew took the opportunity to inform attendees on what his role entails and 
how he assists Malmesbury and the county as a whole through his work with 
councillors and other organisations. 
 
Within Malmesbury, work included developing the Local Youth Network with 
Councillors, assisting with the installation of skate and BMX facilities and 
contributing to the Health and Wellbeing Forum 
 
Andrew’s similar work with other Area Boards in Marlborough and Royal 
Wootton Bassett & Cricklade was also mentioned, including how ideas can be 
shared to Malmesbury. 
 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

Andrew’s countywide work was also shared, including his leading position for 
Adult Social Care and Older People across the county. 

11   Area Board Funding 

 The board considered the following grants for funding: 
 
Older and Vulnerable Grants 
 
Malmesbury Amateur Boxing Club requested £1,705 towards equipment for their 
Parkinsons Group. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant. 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Malmesbury Amateur Boxing Club £1705 for equipment towards 
their Parkinsons Group. 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Malmesbury Town Team CIC requested £1435.20 towards an Athelstan 1100 
Commemoration and Celebration. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and seconded by Cllr Martin Smith 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Malmesbury Town Team CIC £1435.20 for an Athelstan 1100 
Commemoration and Celebration. 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Malmesbury Luncheon Club requested £1920 towards supporting older people. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chuck Berry and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Malmesbury Luncheon Club an increased amount of £2060 for 
supporting older people. 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Friends of Riverside requested £435 towards their Saturday Friends Meet (The 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Devereux Regiment) 
 
Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Chuck Berry  
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Friends of Riverside an increased amount of £500 for their 
Saturday Friends Meet 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2023/24. 
 
 
Youth Grants 
 
The Last Baguette Theatre Company requested £800 towards a youth workshop 
project. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Martin Smith 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award The Last Baguette Theatre Company an increase amount of £814 
for 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
 
Community Area Grants 
 
Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum requested £500 towards a Networking 
and Engagement Event 
 
Proposed by Cllr Martin Smith and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum £500 for their 
Networking and Engagement Event 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 

12   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

 The Board considered the notes and recommendations from the recent meeting 
of the Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) which took 
place on 16 January 2024. 
 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

Proposed by Cllr Martin Smith and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Highways 
and Footways Improvement Group on 16 January 2024. 

13   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

14   Close 

 The next meeting of Malmesbury Area Board will take place on 11 June 2024. 


